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planeducation for disablededucationally agesstudents between the
of eighteen twenty-oneand who are at the prison.incarcerated

are not unmindful placeWe of the burden that the statutes upon
local school districts thanby requiring personneltheir rather

todepartmentcorrections individualized educa-personnel develop
tion educationallyforplans disabled incarcerated students between

ages eighteenthe of and to thattwenty-one. Whether transfer
elsewhere, however,burden is a forquestion legislature.the Cf.

457,Bean, 561, 565,Ins. v.Merchants Mut. Co. 119 N.H. 406 A.2d
(1979) (whether459 minimum of responsibilitylimits financial law
adequate questionare is for legislature).

plaintiff lastlyThe that the trial toargues court failed construe
the in topleadings lightthe most favorable the andplaintiff,

in plaintiff’smiscalculated asdenying, untimely, the motion for
plaintiff’sreconsideration. The argument that the trial court erred

in forapplying the standard motions to dismiss is Theunpersuasive.
law,determination is one of and it is “within the ofprovince the trial

to legalcourt Provencal,make torulings plaintiff.”adverse the 132
744,N.H. at 571 A.2d at The plaintiff’s278. second procedural

argument, correctness,itseven isassuming without consequence
affirm, law,because we as a matter of the trial court’s ruling on the

Giles, 545,See 540,merits. Giles v. 286,136 N.H. 618 A.2d 289
(1992).

Affirmed.
BRODERICK, J., sit; BATCHELDER,did not J., retired, bysat

special assignment 490:3;under RSA all satwho concurred.
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(SharonHoward, J.general Fray-Witzer,R. attorneyJeffrey
fororally),on and the State.attorney, the brief

defender, Concord,ofE. chief RebeccaDuggan, appellateJames
Scherr,Thorne, defender, Stratham,of and Albert E. ofA. public

(Mr. brief,Thorne and Mr. Scherrand Ms. on theDugganConcord
fororally), the defendant.

Weeks,BROCK, defendant, was ofScott convictedC.J. The
offender,anhavinga after been habitualvehicle certifiedoperating

(Dickson,(1993), jury Superiora trial in Courtaftersee RSA 262:23
J.). limitingtrial court erred in hisappeal, argueshe that theOn

Weof a witness. affirm.key prosecutioncross-examination
1986, to9, found an habitualdefendant was beJanuaryOn the

was The was servedand his driver’s license revoked. orderoffender
a confirmation notice wasday,that andpersonallyon the defendant

safety day,to defendant the nextby departmentthe of thesent
ofhis was for a minimum fouradvising him that license revoked

as undeliv-The notice was not returnedand until reinstated.years
erable.

22,1992, charged withAugust the was arrested andOn defendant
having been declared anknowingly a motor vehicle afteroperating

trial issue ofat the defendant’s was thehabitual offender. Contested
at time hewas an habitual offender the washe knew hewhether

knowledge, presentedthe StateTo theprovearrested. defendant’s
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defendant,of notifications to in hand andthe evidence the 1986 the
mail, also theof his habitual offender status. State offeredby The

Amor, St.testimony Lynda girlfriend.of the defendant’s formerSt.
yearshad with the for five and a halfAmor lived defendant

1988, during they frequently arguedin whichbeginning early time
car.his habitual status when would drive herabout offender he

1992, beforeDuring the summer of several weeks the defendant’s
arrest, outvehicles finddepartmentSt. Amor called the of motor to

thethe She tohow defendant could become decertified. related
learned,defendant what she had and he indicated that he under-

stood.
arrest, Amor, heraccordingAfter the defendant’s to St. he asked

to for him his he did not hecorroborating storylie that realizeby
an habitual at thewas still the time he was arrested. Afteroffender

relationship,two Amor countyended their St. contacted the attor-
him that the defendant aware of his habitualney, informing was

status.offender
cross-examination, soughtOn defense to St.impeachcounsel

defendant,Amor’s testimony by exploring againsther bias the
derived, havingwhich to fromaccording theory,the defense his

ended their severalrelationship months earlier. St. Amor testified
on cross-examination she had inactively securingbeen involvedthat

representation for thelegal defendant when he was first charged
complained performanceand even about the of his attorney.first

When St. Amor stated that she had bybeen troubled the defendant’s
him,asking her to lie for ifdefense counsel her she wouldasked ever

money, byfor the itquestion, youlie followed “Was who were
inconvicted the District of fraud?”Dover Court welfare

onprosecutor objectedThe the that the hadgrounds defendant
ofHampshireviolated New Rule and SuperiorEvidence 609 Court

in68 failing provideRule to notice of his tointention use a prior
conviction for Aimpeachment. chambers wasconference immedi-

held.ately dayThe the courtfollowing that the hadruled defense
bothviolated rules but found that the violations notwere inten-

“[Cjoncernedtional. with the rights of this to hisdefendant confront
and credibilityaccusers” with fact thatthe “the of this anwitness is

trial,”inimportant issue this the trial court ruled that the witness
could answer butquestionthe ordered “that there be no further

incross-examination that area unless the witness denies the
conviction.” that,The court further ruled in toorder offset the

disadvantage havingState’s at deprivedbeen of the toopportunity
examination,duringelicit the conviction direct the State would be

to inquireallowed into the circumstances surrounding pleathe and
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onrulingexpresslyconviction on redirect. The court reserved
permittedbe further cross-exami-whether the defense would then

on matter.nation the
toresumed, trial directed AmorWhen the trial the court St.
ini.e.,the she was convictedquestion posed,answer last whether

of fraud.District She answered:Dover Court welfare

Yes, I Iyears ago. working.I It back in—five waswas. was
amy bywasworking daughterhad because abusedstopped

in I onspent days hospital.the wentbaby-sitter. She five
I any baby-sitters.at that time didn’t trustwelfare because

got myto me. After Isupport coming directlyThe child was
one, I Icheck, myI second andright gotfirst before went

my gettingworker that I was childit to casereported
that Iagreementat that we ansupport, and time made

Idaysof aftermoney. couplethe Within apaywould back
I’d Ipaythat it backsigned agreementit and anreported

arrested, onlyitpaidwas back. And wasmoneybut thewas
a hundred dollars.few

conference, counsel to bedefense askedensuingAt an bench
moneyamount ofAmor theregardingto St.permitted question

involved, exchangein for the State’splead guiltyher toagreement
mental state under-charge, purposefula and thedropping second

trialits the court refusedruling,the conviction. earlierlying Citing
regarding the conviction.allow cross-examinationto further

andtrial violated his Statethat the courtarguesThe defendant
and its discre-rights to confrontation abusedconstitutionalfederal

of Amor on her convic-priorcross-examination St.by limitingtion
that constitu-a threshold matter thetion. The State counters as

preserved, agree.claim is not and wetional
trialchallenge to the court’s refusalappeal, the defendant’s isOn

on ofsubjectof witness thefurther cross-examination thepermitto
isit. record that theplainconviction once she had admitted Theher

trial courtargumenta before theraised constitutionaldefendant
intojudge to allow thepersuadein an effort to the evidenceonly

conviction,admitjudge, rulingThe trial to theconviction itself.
ofrightswas with thedoinghe was so because he “concernedstated

assertedconfront his accusers.” The defendant’sthis defendant to
tothus been addressed and accededargument havingconstitutional

conviction,court, thehaving admitted thethe and the witnessby
to had theall the which he assertedprotectionreceiveddefendant

him.constitution entitled
improperlythat trial courtNow the contends thedefendant

beyondof the the fact of theinquiryfurther witnessforeclosed
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argumentconviction. No constitutional basis for this was advanced
at trial situation We will not consider constitutionalwhen the arose.

in the trial court. State v.arguments not made in the first instance
(1989).Stratton, 451, 456, 986, Accordingly,A.2d132 N.H. 567 989

inarguments grounded thewe decline to reach the defendant’s
confrontation and an abuse of discretion standard. Seeapplyclause

(1987).923,Isaacson, 438, 439-40,State v. 129 N.H. 529 A.2d 924
ofscopeTrial courts have broad discretion in thedetermining

Gooden, 674, 677, 607,N.H.cross-examination. State v. 133 582 A.2d
(1990). determination,making609 In this the trial court must

of itsprobative proffered testimony againstbalance the value the
Brown, 520, 525, 544,prejudice, v. N.H. 567 A.2d 547State 132

(1989), delay generated byas well as the likelihood of confusion and
Isaacson, 440,the evidence. 129 N.H. at 529 A.2d at 924.

Here, defendant,permitted despitetrial thejudgethe counsel’s
68,violation of Superior inquireCourt Rule to about the witness’s

870, 872-73,122 N.H.Niquette,conviction. See State v. 451 A.2d
(1982)1292, (holding that of conviction was1293 exclusion evidence

bywithin court’s when Rule was violated defendant’sdiscretion 68
counsel).tofailure demonstrate convicted individual had or waived
fraud,The witness admitted she had been convicted of welfare a

Inconveys dishonesty. testimony,crime that on its face her sheher
thedescribed defendant’s offense as one committed notdeliberately,

accidentally as the defendant contends.
arguesThe defendant that he should permittedhave been to

involved,Amorquestion precise moneySt. about the amount of
“onlywhere she testified that it was a few dollars” buthundred the

actual amount was seven dollars. Accordingover hundred to the
defendant, purported misrepresentationthe witness’s of her convic-
tion opened inquiry.the to further See State v. Norgren,door 136

399, (1992).401-02, 505,N.H. 616 A.2d 507 He also asserts that the
trial court refused to allow him to make an of proofoffer and failed

engageto in a ofbalancing probative worth and prejudice. Contrary
assertion, however,to this the record thatindicates the trial court

had inapprisedbeen chambers of the andoffense had seen a copy
of criminalthe complaint underlying the conviction. The trial court
was thus in possession of the information the soughtdefendant to
proffer, and an offer of proof was not necessary.

Moreover, trial courtthe had made clear its intention not to have
“a trial within a trial” subjecton the of the witness’s conviction. At

time,the same the court demonstrated tosolicitude the defendant’s
ininterest impeaching the witness’s incredibility the face of defense

counsel’s violation of findRule 68. We that the trial court exercised
its sound in balancingdiscretion the on bothinterests sides.
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that the doorargument openedThe defendant’s the witness
to Forunpersuasive. opening-the-­cross-examination is thefurther

at created aapply, testimonydoor doctrine to issue must havethe
401-02, 507.Norgren, N.H. at 616 A.2d at Wemisimpression. See 136

materially by allegeddo that the was misled thejurynot believe
of in The witnessthe amount involved the crime.understatement

ahavingto State out of “few hundred dollars.”admitted cheated the
dollarsmayactual amount have been over seven hundredThat the

the of the conduct shechangedoes not essential nature fraudulent
in front of the jury.admitted

thatfind basis for the defendant’s contentionFinally, we no
natqreto aboutopened inquiry purposefulthe witness the door the

that originallyof and about fact had beenthe offense the she
onlyfraud of onewith two counts of welfare but convictedcharged

testimonynot readpursuant plea bargain.to a We do the witness’s
indisclaimingasregarding purposefulnessher conviction her

testimonyNor does containthe unlawful conduct. hercommitting
or aany charge negotiatedto the whether sheoriginalreference

rebut,misleading advantageAs no to theplea agreement. there was
subject.to on theopeneddoor not further cross-examinationwas

Although permitted specificthe was not to elicitdefendant
conviction, to showunderlying the he was able thatdetails witness’s

isinvolving dishonesty, strongshe a whichhad committed crime
discreditingan basis forimpeachment ampleevidence and the

additional information would have hadjury. Anybefore thewitness
and could to the “trialrelatively probativelittle value have led

tojudge expressly soughtwithin a trial” that trial avoid.the
in this area within the trialthe cross-examination was wellLimiting

court’s sound discretion.

Affirmed.

retired,BRODERICK, J., sit; BATCHELDER, J., sat bydid not
490:3; all who concurred.special assignment under RSA sat


